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Type of Application

Administrative Decision/Interpretation

Nature of Request and Section(s) of Code

CASE 5506 _MAP 56 TYPE Variance

Special Exception

ELECTION DISTRICT 01 LOCATION 303 Regal Drive

Use Variance

BY Thomas G. Brennan, 1402 Halkirk Way, Bel Air

Change/Extension of Non-Conforming Use

Minor Area Variance Appealed because a variance pursuant to Sec. 267-26C (5)(b) and Sec. 267-26C (6) of

Area Variance the Harford County Code to allow a residential detached accessory structure to remain

X Variance from Requirements of the Code

within a recorded easement and less than 1 foot from the rear vard lot line in the R3

Zoning Map/Drafting Correction

district requires approval by the Board.

L ]

NOTE: A pre-conference is required for property within the NRD/Critical Area or requests for an Integrated Community Shopping Center, a

Planned Residential Development, mobile home park and Special Exceptions.

Applicant/Owner (please print or type)

Name__Thomas G, Rrennan

Phone Number  (410) §38-0287

Address__1402 Halkirk Way, Bel Air, MD 21015-5782

Street Number Street

Co-Applicant

City State Zip Code

Phone Number

Address

Street Number Street

Contract Purchaser

City State Zip Code

Phone Number

Address

Street Number Street

City State Zip Code

Attorney/Representative_Lawrence F. Kreis, Jr., Esquire  Phone Number (410) 879-2222

Address_Stark and Keenan, P.A., 30 Office Street, Bel Air, MD_ 21014

Street Number  Street

City State Zip Code

Rev. 12/00




Land Description R
Address and Location of Property 303 Regal Drive,' Ablngdoﬁf, Marvland 21009

o

s

S—

Subdivision Broadview Lot Number 4

ikl l Zoning R3

Acreage/Lot Size 17,859 00 sr~ Election District 01°
Tax Map No. 56 Grid No. orronus PATCE] e k

List ALL structures on property and current use: _Single Family Home and shed with deck and wa lkway

L

¥
Mm,é }Vater/Sewer: Private Public X

Estimated time required to present case: 1 hour

If this Appeal is in reference to a Building Permit, state number _ Result of Notice of Construction iithonit
Permit

Would approval of this petition violate the covenants and restrictions for your property?  No

Is this property located within the County’s Chesapeake Bay Critical Area? Yes No _x

If so, what is the Critical Area Land Use designations:

Is this request the result of a zoning enforcement investigation? Yes No ¥
Is this request within one (1) mile of any incorporated town limits? Yes No x
Request

See Attached

Justification

See Attached

If additional space is needed, attach sheet to application. In answering the above questions, please refer to the Requirements that pertain to the ype

of approval request. (Special Exception, Variance, Critical Area or Natural Resource District (NRD) Variance, etc.)



Request No. 1:

Justification No. 1:

Request No. 2:

Justification No. 2:

REQUESTS AND JUSITIFICATIONS
303 Regal Drive

A variance from Section 267-26(C)(5)(b) of the Harford County Zoning
Code to allow a residential detached accessory structure to remain within a
recorded easement and less than | foot from the rear yard lot line.

In 1992, the property owner, Thomas Brennan, hired a contractor to build
shed and deck with walkway on his property. On October 11, 2004, he
received a letter from Charles L. Kurschner, from the Harford County
Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits indicating that the
contractor had failed to obtain the necessary building permits for the deck
and shed. When Mr. Brennan went to Harford County to try and get the
permits issued, he was required to produce a survey of his property. The
1994 survey shows that the shed and deck are constructed partially within
a 15 foot drainage and utility easement and partially within 3 feet of the
rear yard lot line thus necessitating this variance request. Due to the
uniqueness of the property and its topographical conditions, including the
steep sloping backyard with the utility easement along the rear property
line, the literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
or unreasonable hardship. Granting this variance will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties nor will it materially impair the purpose
of this Code or the public interest. Attached hereto is a November 19,
2004 Memorandum from Cheryl Banigan at the Department of Public
Works to Tess Cunzeman at the Department of Planning and Zoning
indicating that after a site visit it was determined that the shed and deck do
not appear to contribute to any drainage problems. Therefore, the deck
and shed could remain in the easement subject to two conditions: (1) they
not be placed on a permanent foundation; and (2) if it is shown that either
structure contributes to any drainage problems in the future, the structures
must be moved out of the easement at the owner’s expense.

A variance from Section 267-26(C)(6) to allow an accessory structure
other than a fence (i.e., shed and deck with walkway) to be located within
a recorded drainage and utility easement.

In 1992, the property owner, Thomas Brennan, hired a contractor to build
a shed and deck with walkway on his property. On October 11, 2004, he
received a letter from Charles L. Kurschner, from the Harford County
Department of Inspections, Licenses and Permits indicating that the
contractor had failed to obtain the necessary building permits for the deck
and shed. When Mr. Brennan went to Harford County to try and get the
permits issued, he was required to produce a survey of his property. The
1994 survey shows that the shed and deck are constructed partially within
a 15 foot drainage and utility easement and partially within 3 feet of the




rear yard lot line thus necessitating this variance request. Due to the
uniqueness of the property and its topographical conditions, including the
steep sloping backyard with the utility easement along the rear property
line, the literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
or unreasonable hardship. Granting this variance will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties nor will it materially impair the purpose
of this Code or the public interest. Attached hereto is a November 19,
2004 Memorandum from Cheryl Banigan at the Department of Public
Works to Tess Cunzeman at the Department of Planning and Zoning
indicating that after a site visit it was determined that the shed and deck do
not appear to contribute to any drainage problems. Therefore, the deck
and shed could remain in the easement subject to two conditions: (1) they
not be placed on a permanent foundation; and (2) if it is shown that either
structure contributes to any drainage problems in the future, the structures
must be moved out of the easement at the owner’s expense.
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DAVID R. CRAIG
HARFORD COUNTY EXECUTIVE

C. PETE GUTWALD

LORRAINE COSTELLO DIRECTOR OF PLANNING & ZONING

DIRECTOR OF ADMINISTRATION

HARFORD COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Départment of Planning and Zoning

i

June 8, 2006

STAFF REPORT LOJUN T2 2008

BOARD OF APPEALS CASE No. 5506 ir e

;
i

APPLICANT/OWNER: Thomas G. Brennan ~ ~ — -
1402 Halkirk Way, Bel Air, Maryland 21015-5782

REPRESENTATIVE: Lawrence F. Kreis, Jr., Esquire
Stark and Keenan, P.A.
30 Office Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014

LOCATION: 303 Regal Drive, Abingdon, Maryland 21009
Development of Broadview
Tax Map: 56 / Grid: 3F / Parcel: 523 / Lot: 4
Election District: First (1)

ACREAGE: 17,859+ square feet
0.410+ of an acre
ZONING: R3/Urban Residential District
DATE FILED: July 19, 2005
HEARING DATE: September 26, 2005 (original hearing date)

June 21, 2006

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

See ATTACHMENT 1.

CODE REQUIREMENTS:

WY DIRECT PHONE M/%BER 15 (410) 638-3103
220 SOUTH MAIN STREET  BEL AIR, s\,..me\/s,,/w ? 410.638.3000 + ﬂe*m ?';vo TTY 410.638.3086 « www harfordcountymd gov
THIS DOCUMENT 18 AVAILABLE IN ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPGN BFQUEST
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Board of Appeals Case Number 55006
Thomas Brennan
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“The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-26C(5)(b) and Section 267-
26C(6) of the Harford County Code to allow a residential detached accessory structure to remain
within a recorded easement and less than 1 foot from the rear yard lot line in the R3/urban
Residential District.”

Since the original request the Applicants have had the property re-surveyed and discovered that
the accessory structure sits approximately 3 feet on the adjacent property. In a letter dated April
7, 2006 from the Applicant’s Attorney, they state that they are aware of the encroachment and if
the variance 1s granted the Applicant would agree to remove the portion of the structure which
encroaches over the rear property line. Due to the topography of the lot it is not possible to
remove the entire structure from the drainage and utility easement. A copy of the letter and
revised boundary survey is enclosed with the report (Attachment 2 and 3).

Section 267-26C(5)(b) of the Harford County Code reads:

(b) Residential detached accessory structure: six (6) feet from any principal structure and
three (3) feet from side or rear yard lot lines except for lots with recorded easements.
For lots with recorded easements, the setback shall be equal to the width of the recorded
easement.

Section 267-26C(6) of the Harford County Code reads:

No accessory use or structure, except fences, shall be located within any recorded easement
area.

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicant’s property is located on the southeast side of Regal Drive, just northeast of Laurel
Bush Road, in the development of Broadview. The lot backs up to the new development of
Millstone. A location map, a copy of the Broadview plat and a copy of the Millstone plat are
enclosed (Attachments 4, 5 and 6).

The subject property is located within the Development Envelope. The predominant land use
designations are Low, Medium and High Intensities. The Natural Features Map reflects Parks,
stream systems and areas of Sensitive Species Project Review Areas. The subject property is
designated as Low Intensity, which is defined by the 2004 Master Plan as:

Low Intensity — Areas within the Development Envelope where residential development
is the primary land use. Density ranges from 1.0 to 3.5 dwelling units per acre.
Neighborhood commercial uses such as convenience stores, doctors' offices, and banks
are example of some of the nonresidential uses associated with this designation.



STAFF REPORT

Board of Appeals Case Number 5506
Thomas Brennan

Page 3 of 5

Enclosed with the report are copies of portions of the 2004 Land Use Map and the Natural
Features Map (Attachments 7 and 8).

Land Use — Existine:

The existing land uses in this area of the County conform to the overall intent of the 2004 Master
Plan. The predominant land use in the immediate area is residential. Residential uses include
single-family dwellings, townhouses, garden apartments and condominiums. Commercial uses
include individual retail and shopping centers. The topography of the area ranges from rolling to
steep especially near the stream valleys. A topography map and a copy of the aerial photograph
are enclosed with the report (Attachments 9 and 10).

The subject property is a single-family lot, located in the development of Broadview. It is
situated on the southeast side of Regal Drive, two lots in from Laurel Bush Road. The lot is
basically rectangular in shape and approximately 17,859 square feet in size. Improvements
consist of a single-family brick and frame bi-level dwelling, double wide concrete driveway and
a small wooden landing with stairs on the rear of the dwelling to access the upper level. Located
in the left rear comer of the lot is a frame shed with terraced decking. Access to the accessory
structure is by way of a wooden ramp with railings. The topography of the lot is rolling to steep.
From a point approximately 10-feet to the rear of the dwelling the lot slopes sharply down. The
lot contains large mature trees and shrubbery.

The land to the rear of the subject property has recently been developed (Millstone). The area
immediately adjoining the subject property was wooded, however, this area has been cleared to
develop the project and create the necessary storm drain facility (2000 aerial photograph —
Attachment 11). Since the trees have been removed the shed and decking are visible. The one
corner of the shed is approximately 3 on the adjoining property. Enclosed with the report are site
photographs taken approximately August of 2005 (Attachment 12). Updated photographs were
taken on June 7 of 2006 (Attachment 13), along with an enlargement of the aerial photograph
(Attachment 14).

Zoning:

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2004 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. Residential zoning ranges from R1 to R3 Urban Residential Districts.
Commercial zoning includes B1/Neighborhood Business, B2/Community Business and
B3/General Business Districts. The subject property is zoned R3/Urban Residential District as
shown on the enclosed copy of the zoning map (Attachment 15).

SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-26C(5)(b) and Section 267-
26C(6) of the Harford County Code to allow a residential detached accessory structure to remain
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within a recorded easement and less than 1 foot from the rear yard lot line in the R3/Urban
Residential District.

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Further, the applicant must show that the request will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the
public interest.

The original site plan showed the existing accessory structure within the 15 drainage and utility
casement and 1 foot from the property line. There were discrepancies on the original site plan
and it was requested that a new site plan be prepared. The new site plan dated October 28, 2005
shows a corner of the existing accessory building extending into the adjacent property. The
Applicant has stated that if the request is approved that he will remove the portion of the building
that is on the adjacent property. This would require at least 4 foot of the building be removed to
meet the 1 foot setback proposed.

The Department of Public Works were requested to provide comments. In a memo dated
November 19, 2004, they determined after a site inspection that the location of the accessory
structures do not appear to contribute to any drainage problems. They further state that the deck
and shed shall not be placed on a permanent foundation and if it is shown that either structure
contributes to any drainage problems in the future, the structures must be moved out of the
easement at the owner’s expense. A copy of the memo is enclosed with the report (Attachment
16).

The Department finds that there is not adequate justification to support the requested variances.
The topography is not unique to this lot. Many of the lots in this development contain steep
slopes. The existing shed would have to be relocated or altered since it encroaches onto the
adjacent property. There appears to be other areas on the lot which could accommodate a
reasonable size shed.

A second site inspection was conducted on June 7, 2006 in order to complete the staff report. It
was observed at that time that the posting which was done on May 22, 2006 (Attachment 17) had
been removed.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the requested variance be denied.
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